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National Marine Fisheries Service
Biological Opinion on Sutier Power Project:
Dated March 7, 1999

Sierra Nevada Customer Service Region
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s ”‘ UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
5 % s National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
‘1,” - & NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE
ares

777 Sonoma Avenue, Room 325
Santa Rosa, California 95404

March 7, 1999 F/SWR4:SXE

Ms. Loreen McMahon
Environmental Project Manager
Department of Energy

Western Area Power Administration
114 Parkshore Drive

Folsom, CA 95630

Dear Ms. McMahon:

This concerns your request for consultation under sections 7 (a)(2) of the Endangered
Species Act (ESA) and its implementing regulations, (50 CFR Part 402) on the Sutter
Power Plant Project in Sutter County, California. By letter date June 9, 1998, and
attached biological assessment, you notified the National Marine Fisheries Service
(NMFS) of your determination that the Sutter Power Plant Project (proposed project)
may affect endangered and threatened species under NMFS jurisdiction and requested
formal consultation under section 7(a)(2) of the ESA. However, by letter dated October
7. 1998, and attached Final Staff Assessment/Draft Environmental Impact Statement for
the Sutter Power Project, you notified NMFS that the design of the proposed project
had been modified to preclude impacts to aquatic resources. Based upon these
changes, you now determine that the proposed project is not likely to adversely affect
any listed species under NMFS jurisdiction. This letter constitutes informal
consultation.

Background

The following species and designated critical habitat are likely to occur in the vicinity of
the proposed project and were considered in this consultation:

Chinook Salmon comprising the Sacramento River Winter-run Chinook Salmon -
Evolutionarily Significant Unit (ESU) are listed as endangered (59 Fed. Reg. 440,
January 4, 1994) under the ESA. Critical habitat for winter-run chinook was designated
on June 16, 1993 (58 Fed. Reg. 33212).

Steelhead Trout (Onchorynchus mykiss) comprising the Central Valley ESU are listed
as threatened (63 Fed. Reg. 13347, March 19, 1998) under the ESA. Critical Habitat
was proposed for the Central Valley steelhead on February 5, 1999 (64 Fed. Reg.
5740).
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In addition, Central Valley spring, fall and late/fall run chinook are proposed for listing
and are likely to occur in the vicinity of the proposed project and were considered in this
consultation.

The NMFS reviewed the following information during this consultation: 1) Final Staff
Assessment/Draft Environmental Impact Statement for the Sutter Power Project.
October 1998; 2) Biological Assessment, Sutter Power Plant Project Sutter County,
California. April 1988; and 3) Water Quality Control Plan for the Califomia Regional
Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region. 1994.

The proposed project consists of a proposal by the Calpine Corporation (applicant) to
construct and operate the Sutter Power Plant Project, a 500 megawatt (MW) natural
gas fueled, combined cycle, electric generation facility. The proposed project would be
located adjacent to Calpine’s existing Greenleaf Unit 1, a 49 MW natural gas fueled
cogeneration power plant. The project site is located approximately 7 miles southwest
of Yuba City, on South Township Road near the intersection with Best Road. The land
dedicated for the facility will comprise approximately 16 acres of Calpine's existing 77-

acre parcel.

Additional project facilities include a 5.7 mile, 230 kilovolt (kV), overhead electric
transmission line that would be built from the plant to a new switching station and a new
14.9 mile natural gas pipeline that will be constructed to provide fuel for the project.

The 16 inch gas pipeline will connect to Pacific Gas and Electric's (PG&E) Line 302, an
interstate natural gas supply line located to the west of the proposed project site, in
Sutter County. Pursuant to its authorities under section 302 of the Department of
Energy Organization Act, the Western Area Power Authority (WAPA) is the lead federal
agency for the purposes of compliance with section 7(a)(2) of the ESA.

The original project design involved the discharge of wastewater to Sutter bypass.
Under the original design the chemical and physical characteristics of the wastewater
could exceed water quality standards and impact aquatic resources. To address
concerns regarding wastewater discharge, the applicant redesigned the proposed
project to eliminate effluent discharge from the facility. Use of dry cooling technology
removes the need to dispose of cooling tower blowdown, which represented the major
portion of the wastewater discharge stream. Remaining wastewater flows, including
boiler blowdown and sanitary waste from the package sewage treatment plant also will
not be disposed of as originally proposed. These flows, including wastewater from the
oil/water separator, filter backwash, HRSG blowdown, sanitary wastes from the
evaporative cooler blowdown, will be directed to a waste treatment basin. After
treatment to remove suspended solids, this water can be recycled.

Conclusion
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The potential for the proposed project to result in direct and indirect adverse effects to
listed or proposed species under NMFS jurisdiction is negligible. Accordingly, based on
available information, NMFS concurs with the determination of WAPA that the
proposed project is not likely to adversely affect the endangered Sacramento River
Winter-run chinook salmon, its critical habitat or the threatened Central Valley
steelhead. Further, NMFS determines that the proposed project is not likely to
adversely affect Central Valley spring, fall and lateffall run chinook or Central Valley
steelhead critical habitat, which are proposed for listing under the ESA. The NMFS
concurence is based upon: 1) the redesign of the proposed project to completely
exclude the discharge wastewater; and 2) the negligible potential for the proposed
actions to disturb listed species or adversely affect listed species or listed species
habitat.

This concludes consultation and conferencing on these actions in accordance with 50
CFR 402.14(b)(1). The WAPA must reinitiate this consultation if new information
becomes available or circumstances occur that may affect listed species or their critical
habitat in a manner or to an extent not previously considered, or a new species is listed
or critical habitat is designated that may be affected by the proposed actions.

Thank you for your cooperation in the above. If you have any questions regarding
these comments, please contact Steve Edmondson at (707)575-6080.

Sincerely, '

- goa‘_,st'
William T. Hogarth, Ph.D.
Regional Administrator

cc: James H. Lecky, NMFS




California ISO Letter to

Western Area Power Administration
on Calpine Corporation and
Proposed Sutter Power Plant:

Dated March 8, 1999
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California Independent
aystem Operator

Mr. Jerry Toenyes

Regional Manager

Western Area Power Administration
Sierra Nevada Region

114 Parkshore Drive

Folsom, CA 95630-4710

Re: Calpine Corporation and Proposed Sutter Power Plant Project

Dear Mr. Toenyes:

In February 1997, Calpine Corporation announced its plan to construct a nominal 525-megawatt
merchant power plant in Sutter County. Subsequently, Calpine made a request to your office for a
feasibility study. Your staff, in conjunction with the Sacramento Area Transmission Planning Group
(SATPG]}, has performed the feasibility study that concluded that interconnecting the proposed Sutter
Power Plant Project (SPPP) with your Keswick-Elverta and Olinda-Elverta 230-kilovolt lines is a
feasible integration alternative. Calpine has filed an Application for Certification (AFC) and expects
approval soon from the California Energy Commission (CEC) to construct and operate the SPPP.

Our evaluation of the studies conducted to date by Western, SATPG, and CEC staff confirms the need
for new power plants such as SPPP in the Sacramento Valley. The reliability studies SATFG has done
to date clearly conclude that the SPPP will alleviate the voltage security concerns in the greater
Sacramento area, at least for a few years.

When a generator plans to locate in an area where they are needed, we should do all that we can to
facilitate their interconnection to the grid. We urge you to advance the SPPP interconnection by
expediting the necessary agreement with Calpine. Resources near the load centers will go a long way
in eliminating the risk for a system-wide collapse and defer the need for new transmission lines.

Please call me at (916) 351-2366 if you have any questions or if we can be any further assistance.

Sincerely,
sirail Z/W

Terry ¥l. Winter
President and Chief Executive Officer

o Morteza Sabet, Western Area Power Associabion
Kellan Fluckiger, California [SO
Armando J. Perez, California [SO



Native American Contacts and

Contact Letters (Dated March 24, 1998)
from the Cultural Resources Inventory

of the Sutter Power Project,

Sutter County, California

by Douglas M. Davy, Ph.D.

and Jennifer K.D. Nachmanoff;

Dated January 1999

Sierra Nevada Customer Service Region




Native American Contacts

Ms. Apil Moore
19630 Placer Hills Road
Colfax, CA 95713

Ms. Beryle Cross
2329 Via Laton
Oroville, CA 95966

Hickey J. Murray
P.O.Box 116
Newcastle, CA 95658

Ms. Jill Harvey
Box 11799 McCourtney Road
Grass Valley, CA 95945

Mr. Joe Marine
1720 N Street, #22
Sacramento, CA 95814

Ms. Rose Enos
15310 Bancroft Road
Aubum, CA 95603

Mr. Sam Starkey
953 Indian Rancheria Road
Auburn, CA 95603

Mr. Albert Martin, Chairperson

Berry Creek Rancheria of Maidu Indians
#5 Tyme Way

Oroville, CA 95966

Ms. Jewel Pavalunas
Butte Tribal Council
3300 Spencer Ave.

Oroville, CA 95966

Mr. James Marquez, Chairperson
El Dorado County Indian Council
P.O. Box 564

El Dorado, CA 95623

Mr. Art Angle, Chairperson

Enterprise Rancheria of Maidu Indians
2950 Feather River

Oroville, CA 95965

Ms. Martha Noel

Maidu Elders Organization
P.O. Box 206

Dobbins, CA 95935

Ms. Clara LeCompte
Maidu Nation

P.O. Box 204
Susanville, CA 96130

Mr. Guy Taylor

Mooretown Rancheria of Maidu Indians
#1 Alverda Drive

Oroville, CA 95966

Mr. W. David Murray, Sr., Chairperson
Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians
P.O. Box 1340

Shingle Springs, CA 95682

Ms. Jessica Tavares

United Auburn Indian Community
661 Newcastle Road, Suite }
Newcastle, CA 95658



FosTER W] WHEELER
FOSTER WHEELER ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION

March 24, 1998
FWSO-Calpine/SPP-__

April Moore
19630 Placer Hills Road
Colfax, California 95713

Dear Ms. Moore:

Calpine Corporation (Calpine) proposes to construct a natural gas-fired power plant referred to as the

Sutter Power Plant. The proposed location for the facility is on a portion of a 77-acre property owned by
Calpine in Sutter County, south of the Sutter Buttes, east of the Sutter Bypass and west of the Feather
River. Calpine presently operates a 49.5-megawatt cogeneration plant at this location. The attached maps
show the location of the proposed plant site, along with routes being considered for an associated natural

gas line and electrical transmission line.

sible for permitting the proposed project. Calpine
CEC on December 15, 1997 and the CEC accepted
-year review process. The CEC and the Western
ing processes over the next

The California Energy Commission (CEC) is respon
filed an Application for Certification (AFC) with the

the AFC as complete on January 21, 1998, initiating a 1
Area Power Administration will direct environmental review and public scop

12 months.

The Native American Heritage Commission provided Calpine with your name and address as someone

who may have knowledge of heritage lands or other resources of interest that the project would
potentially affect. The enclosed form is provided to help Calpine identify and address your concems.
Return of this form does not imply that you approve or disapprove of the permit issuance or of the above

mentioned project, nor does it limit your opportunity to comment at a later time.

If you have any questions or comments regarding the proposed Sutter Power Plant project, please contact

at

Sincerely,

Charlene West

Calpine Corporation

Enclosure:  Response Form

c: Doug Davy, Foster Wheeler Environmental
Dave Augustine, Foster Wheeler Envirqnmental

Project File

3927 LENNANE DRIVE, SUITE 200, SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95834-1957
TEL: 916-928-0202 FaAx: 916-928-0594
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Figure 1. SPP project vicinity.




Calpine Corporation Sutter Power Plant Proposal
Sutter County, California

I'We have concemns and would like to be contacted. You can contact mefus at:

1'We do not have concems.

I'We have concerns. They are outlined below:

CONTACT LETTER MAILED TO: NAME AND ADDRESS (if different)
19630 Placer HillsRoad

Colfax, Califomia-95713 . -

Signature Date Signature - Date

Please return completed form in the stamped and addressed envelope enclosed. Thank you.



Easement Restriction
for Sutter National Wildlife Refuge:
Dated Feb. 17, 1999
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United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Sacramento National Wildlife Refuge Complex
752 County Road 99W, Willows, California 95988

i REALY RIFLR Ty
(530) 934-2801
February 17, 1999
Gary Fay, Hearing Manager
California Energy Commission
1516 Ninth Street, M5 ©

Sacramento, CA 95814

Dear Mr, Fay:

[ am writing in regard to the Calpine Corporation’s proposed 16-inch gas pipeline through Sutter
National Wildlife Refuge (Rafuge). We have reviewed the easement document for the existing
eight-inch pipeline through the Refuge along Hughes Road, that is now held by Pacific Gas and
Electric Company (attached). However, we have not reviewed any specific engineering plans
for the proposed 16-inch line. Apparently PG&E has considered obtaining an additional
casement adjacent to and south of the existing easement to accommodate the new pipeline.
Easements cannot be granted at the Refuge level, and any pursuit of additional easements
through Resuge property requires contact with our Regional Office in Portland, Oregon. Based
on our review, we feel that the conditions of the existing easement allow for work within the
designated 15-foot corridor, and we hereby give the permission to work within that corridor
only, with the following conditions. '

1. Any work complies with all the terms and conditions of the easement document, including
any special stipulations included in this letter (pursuant to Exhibit “A," section (b) of the Terms
and Conditions section of the easement document).

2. The project complies with all state, federal, and county laws and regulations, including
environmental documentation, primarily NEPA and CEQA.

3. Any additional width required for work space be accommodated by using Hughes Road itself,
including the shoulders if necessary. Although the easement document held by PG&E identifies
the easement width as 15 feet, Calpine’s proposed construction methods indicate a need for
additional width, up to 35 more feet to provide work space (Calpine Final AFC, section 7-3,
page 7-4). This may require that additional easements be obtained from Sutter County.

4. The work is scheduled for the period of time between July |5 and September 1. This time
frame represents the dates by which the Refuge’s summer wetlands are drawn down and fall
wetland flooding is initiated according to our habitat management plan. We would like to avoid
disturbance o breeding wildlife before July 15 and to large numbers of wintering waterfowl that
begin arriving in September.



S. The project engineers locate the new pipeline under Hughes Road as a first priority.

6. It has come 1o our attention that the 15-foot wide existing essement may not safely
accommodate the excavation work to place the proposed 16-inch line parallel to the existing
eight-inch pipeline. Any plans or work to accommodate both pipelines within the existing
easement must comply with pipeline safety requirements as identified in Exhibit B-Terms and
Conditions for “Rights-of-way for Pipelines for the Transportation of Oil, Natural Gas, Synthetic
Liquid or Gaseous Fuels, or Any Refined Product Produced Therefrom™ section of the casement

' document.

7. We recently initiated an effort to upgrade the “Main Canal” at the Refuge, which bisects the
existing pipeline and proposed upgrade within the Sutter Bypass (see figure attached). Please
note that this canal is separate from the larger bypass canals, which are located just inside the
bypass levees. We are in the process of contracting the engineering work for the main canal
upgrade and expect the actual work to take place during the summer of the year 2000.
Therefore, pipeline project engineers will be required to coordinate with refuge managers and
consulting engineers on the canal project to ensure that the pipeline project will accommodate
any proposed upgrade work on the main canal. Any modifications required to accommodate the
two projects must consider the Refuge’s needs as a priority, and any needs for the pipeline
secondarily. The pipeline project will be required to accommodate any dimension modifications
or water control structures required for the canal, including any conveyance structures under
Hughes Road. The pipeline engineers will also coordinate the timing of the project with refuge
staff and their consulting engineers.

8. Reasonable access must be maintained for refuge staff, mosquito abatement personnel, and
other authorized personnel in portions of the Refuge both north and south of the project area.

9. Because we were unable to obtain engineering designs for the pipeline and installation from
PG&E in time to include in this letter, we reserve the right to specify additional stipulations
upon review of those designs.

Please notify Mike Wolder of my staff at the above number if there are any further questions
regarding this matter.

Refuge Manager

Attachment

ce: Linda Spiegel, CEC
Charlene Wardlow, Calpine Corporation
Kelly Hornaday, USFWS Sacramento Field Office
Scort Wilson, PG&E
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EXHIBIT "A”

EASEMENT
FOR
RIGHT-0F <WAY

~HE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, by nis authorizsc representative, the
Regional Director, U.S. Fish and H[Iﬂ{ifi service, in accordance with Title 50
of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 29, Subpart B, hereby grants to the

Greenleaf Unit One Agsociates, california limited partnership,

herain designated as tha Grantee, an easement for
2 buried natural-gas pipeiine, for a period of I0 years, over, acrass, in and
upon land of the United States described as fallows:

An sasement in Sutter County, Califernia, being 2 portion of Sece
tion 9, T. 14 N., R, 2 €., M.D.B.N., mre particularly described as

Follows:

A serip of land 15.00 feet wide, the centerline of said strip being
described as follows:

geginning 2t a point in the east 1ine of that certain parcel of land
conveyed to the United States of America by Grant Davis and Ewma F.
bavis by deed recorded in Book 08, Page 6, Official Records of
sutter County, said point being South 89%43°31" East, 2608.94 feet,
from & brass sonument stamped Sutter Coumty Dapartment of Public Warks
marking the northeast corner of the southeast guarter of the southwest
quarter of said Section §: thence South 31‘54'2&“ west, 102.94 feet;
thence North 88°24'10" West, 451.08 feet; thence South B9°06'25" West,
435,11 fest; thence North 88°47'09° West, 1281.81 feet; thence through
2 curve to the left with 2 radius of 3000.00 feet and 1 central angle
of 09°31°'26" an arc distance of 337.45 feet; thence Sauth 81"41'25”
wWest, 810,98 feet; thence South B5°33'04" West, 163.82 feet to 3 point
in the west line of that certain parcel of land designated Tract

No. 2b in a judgemant recorded in Book 217, Page 108, Official Records
of Sutter County, sald point being South B2°55'57" wWest, 1166.58 feet
from said Sutter County Department of Public Works brass monument, and
said point being the terminus of sald centerline,

(Basis of Bearings for the above description is the California
Caordinate System, Zone I, originating at N.G.S. Statien “Hunt" )

By accepting this easenent, the Grantew igress to those portions of
pars 29, Subpart 8 of Titla 50 of the Code of Federal Aegulatiens which are
attached meretc as Exnibits A and B and made i part hereof.

[N WITNESS '-H%HEGF, I have hereunto set oy hand this 2nd day of January

THE UNITED STATES QF AMERICA

e
!
&

I‘rf
!ZQ_— Righteof-way Easement

Regional Director {pl) Sutter NWR
U,5., Fizh and Wildlife Service Page 7 of 9 Pages

PGAndE'S COPY - PLEASE RETURN Lo 27700c: 030
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" . EXHIBIT "A”
ACKNOWLEDGMENT

sTATE OF Ofssos )

] 83
County of MwLTromMR B

d
On this &‘L day of Jeumey , in the year 19 ¥6& , before m

personally appaared [ .
Regional Director, known To me to De the person described in and who executad

the foregoing Tnstrument and acknewledged to me he executed the sama as his

free act and deed.
Notary Public in and gm‘- the State of

Opemon)_ restding at Brezrawo
My Commission Expires: m;[j:s’

( The gbove instrument, together with all terms and conditicns thersof,
: {5 hereby sccepted this ¢4th day of Decemder , 19 85 .

Greenleaf Unit One Associatss,
a California Vimited partnership

Right=of-way Easement
iy (Fl) Sutter NWR
‘ i Page 2 of 9 Pages
-

PEande’s COPY - PLEASE RETURN  yoox 12 70me: 031
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3881 (Sveé,00)
AFTER RECORNTNG, RETURN TO:

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
77 Seale Bt Land Dapt. Rem 04 4110
San Frencsen, Califermd =% i

Localion: ilyjLUnkng
Mecording Fee R iy

m1m1q-1p+1#ﬂ‘h Y

Computed on FLR v | ¢ e ey Comveped, of
Computed on Full « | 2 LB Lishs B Enecmietnely

Calpine Corp.

do00-1026 Greenleaf Cogeneraticn 6/L

Santa Rosa TET 544 2422 2 P.B4-19
'13356 ' é114-02-01R2 -
13356
FOR REGRRDER'S, JBEAUL '

SLI'FTL i COUNTY, CA.

HEu- et 'ﬂl‘Fi!ﬁi i! co.

'Bﬂ SEP § AH B B

LUnHA o, SKIT
COUNTY RECORDER B2ALL
nuuﬂ}‘!ﬁimaﬁ aF FEEy ?_,?JQ

Bt Twnip wi . qu
Sigwivte of Seciaramt ar agent éum T MEFIGIHENT OF EASEMENT P-.-' et t:{,_ﬁﬂ'l T it

GREENLEAF
herei fafter called Greenleaf,
f COMPANY,

{ Greenleaf's right,

UNIT OME ASSOCTIATES, a
hereby assigns to PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC

a (California corporation,

Californie limited partnerihip,

hereinafter called Pacific, all of

t1tle and interest in and under the sasement and right of

way far & natural gas pipeline granted by The Secretary of the Interior and

deceribod 1n EXMIBIT “A" attached hareto and made a part hereof.

3/71/t8
T & fisat

Ses O MYridascribed In said EXHIRIT "A",
IN WITNESS WHEREQF Greenleaf has executed these presents this

day of ____AZacs

bacific agrees to comply with and be bound by the terms and conditions as

[

Accepted and agreed to thig

SACRAMENTD VALLEY REGION
COLGATE DIVISION

i M 46592498
Ti4N, R2E, M,0.8.8 M,
Sec.?
SE4
EEE-ET Sk

o

oA 21 /40 -08, T, 1L 1Y, 15
Prepared by: MJH
Checked by

/37 day of ,Z'g'.dg_

PGendE'S COPY = PLEASE RETURN

IS
+ 19BR.
CREENLEAF UNIT EIHE HS“EIEI!.TES
By z:umm
By: Gen

PACIFIC GAS ANO El;EETRlC COMPANY
-

By: f-'f{"f” R -

“1‘ L] o
Regional General Services Manager f

soox 1 27 0pace (178
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ke A 1:-I|J.-I'1_!
CEMONWEALTE OF FBHNSTLVARIA )
Jas.
CoUNTY OF DELAWARE )
On this _25th day of May in the year 1588 , bafors me parsanslly sppesred

Jazes We Porter, JT. ; known Eo me as the person described in

and who execoted the foregolog lostrucent and ackoowledped to me he executed

| the same as hié £rée act and deed.
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=

EXHIBIT "A"

EXHIBLT A"

TEAMS AMD COKDITIONS

(a) Any right-of-way stgement or permit granted will be subject to putstanding
rights, 1f any, in third parties.

(b) An applicant, by accepting an easement or permit agrees to such terms and
conditions as may be prescribed by the Regional Dirsctor in the grantinmg docu=
ment. Such terms and conditions <shill include the following, unless waived in
part by the Regional Director, and may inc]yde additional special stipulations
at his discretion,

{1) To comely with State and Federal laws applicable to the project within
which the sasement or permit is granted, and to the lands which are included in
the satement or permit area, and lawful existing regulations thereunder.

(2] To clear and keep elear the lands within the sasement or parmit area to the
extent and in the manner directed by the project manager in charge; and to dis-
ose of all vegerative and other materia]l cut, uprocted, or otherwise accumu-
atec during the construs¢tion and maintarance of the project in Such manner as
to cecreass tha fire hazard and also in accordance with cuch instructions as the

project manager may specify.

{2) To prevent the disturbance of removal of any public land survey monument or
project beundary monumant unless and until the applicant hal requested and re-
ceived from the Regional Oirector approval of measurss the applicant will take
to perpetusta the location of aforesaid momument.

(4) To take such soll and resource conservation and protection measures, inclu-
diny weed contrcl on the land cavered by the easement or permit as the project

manager in charge may regquest,

(s} To do everything ressonably within his power, both independently and on re-
quest of any duly authorized caprasantative of the United States, o prevent and
suparess fires on or aear lands to be occupied under the sasement or permit
area, including maktng available such constructian and maintenance farces as may
be reascnable gbtaimable for the suppression of such fires.

(6) To rebuild dnd repair sych roads, fences, structures, and trails as may be
destroyed or injured By construction work and, upon reguesi Dy the Regional
Director, t0 bulld and maintain necessary and gyitable crossings for il roads
anc trails that intersest the works constructed, maintained, or operated under
the casement oOr permit. d

Riyht-of-Way Easement
[P1) Sutter NwR
Page S of _q._ PFages

reonezre comy - uease acturk soon 1270w 032
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. EXHIBIT *A”

(7) To pay the United States the full value for all damages to the lands or
ather proparty of the United States cavsed by him or his employees, contractors,
or ggeats of the eontractors, and to indemaify the United States against any Vi~
ablfty for damages to \ife, person, or property srizing from the occupancy or
use of the lsnds under the easement ar parmit, except where the easement or par-
mit {8 granted hergunder ta a State or othef governmental agency which has a0
legal power to assume such a 11adbility with respect to damages caused by 1t to
lands of property, such agency in 1ieu thereof agrees to repair all such dam-
ages. \here the easement of permit involves 1ands which are under the exclysive
jurisdiction of the United States, the holder or his employees, contractors, or
agents of the conteactors, shall be liable to third parties for injuries incur-
red in connecton with the gasement ar perait aread, Grants of easements OF per-
mits invalving special hazards will impose JMability withaut fault for injury
and damage to the land and property of the United States up to a specified maxi-
mum 1imit commensurata with the foreseeable risks or hazards presented. The
amount of no-faylt liability for each occurrence {s hereby limited to no more

than $1,000,000.00.

(8) To notify promptly the project menager in charge of the amount of merchant-
able timber, if any, which will be cut, removed, oF destroyed in the construc-
tion and maintenance of the project, and to pay the United States in advance of
construction such sum of money as the project sanager may determine to be the
fv)1 stumpaga valye of t]ne timber to De g0 cut, removed, or destroyed,

(9) That all or any part of the sasement or permit granted may be suspended or
terninated by the Reglonal Director for failure to comply with amy or all terms
and conditions of the grant, or for abandonment. A reduttabla presumption of
abandanment is raised by delfderate failure of the holder to use for amy contin-
uous 2-year period the easement or parmit for the purpose for which it was
grented ar renewed, [n the event of noncompiiance or abandonment, the Reyional
Director will notify in weiting the halder of the easoment or permit of his in-
tention to suspend or terminaté gych grant 60 days from the date of the notice,
stating the reasons therefore, unless prior to that time the holder completes
such carrective actions as are specified 1n the natice. The Regfonal Director
mdy yrant an extansion of time within which to complete corrective actions when,
in his judgment, extenvating circumstances not within the holder's control such
as adverse weather conditions, disturbance to wildlife during breeding periods
or periods of peak concentration, or other compelling reasons warrant. Should
the holder of 8 rignt-of-way issued under authority of the Minera! Leasing Act,
as amendad, fai) to take corrective action within the 50-day period, the
Regional Director will provide for an administrative proceediny pursvant to §
U.5.C. 564, prior ta a final Departmenta) decision to suspend or terminate the
aasenent or permit. In the case of all other right-of-wiy holders, fatlure to
take corrective action within the 60-day pericd will result in a detarmination
by the Regionsl Director to suspend or terminateé the easement or parmit. NO
administrative proceeding shall be required where the easament or parmit
terminates under its terws. '

Right-ofe-Way Ebsement
(P1) Sutter NWR
Page 4 of 9
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e - . EXHIBIT "A” .

(10) To restare the land to its original conditicn to the satisfaction of the
Regicnal Director so far s it 1s reasonably possible to do 3o umon revocation
and/er termination of the easepant or permit, unless th1S requirement i3 waived
{n writ!ing by the Reyianal Directer. Termination also includes permits or ease-
ments that terminate undaf tne terms of the grant,

(11) To keep the project mansger informed at a1l times of his address, and, 1in
case of carporations, of the address of its principal place of business and the
namgs and eddresses of its principal officers.

{12) That in the construction, operation, and maintenance of the praject, he
gra’ 1 not discriminate ayainst any emplayee or app!icant for employmant because
of rage, creed, color, of national orfgin and shal! require an identical provi-
sign to be incluged in all subcontracts.

13! That the grant of the easement or permit shall be subject to the axpress
cognitition that the exercise thereof will not unduly {pterfers with the mEnage-
‘ment, aceinistratien, or dispasal by the United States af the land affected
thereby., The applicant agrees and consents to the oecupancy and use by the
united States, its grantees, permittats, or lessees of any part of the gasement
or permit area not sctually occupied for the purpose of the granted rights fo
the sxtent that it does not interfera with the full and safe stilization thereof
by the holder. The nolder of an easement or permit also agrees that authorized
represantatives of the Untied States shall have the right of access to the ease-
ment or parmit ared for the purpoiae of making inspections ind ponitoring the
conszruction, operation and maintenance of facilities.

(14} Tnat the sasement or permit herein granted shall be subject to the express
covenant that any facility constructed tharean will be modified of adapted, if
gucn is found Dy tha Regianal Director to De necetgary, without 11apility or ex-
pense to the United states, so0 that such facility w117 not conflict with the use
and accupancy of the land far any authorized works which may hereafter be con-
structed thereon under the sutnority of the United States. Any sueh mod1fica-
tign will pe planned and scheduled 5o ag not te intertere undyly with or to nave
minimal effest upon continuity of energy and delivery requirements.

{15] That the pagement or permit harein granted shall be For the specific use
described and may not DS construed to include the further right to authorize iny
atrer use within the eajement oF permit ared unless approved in writing by the

Regional Director,

Afght-of -Wey Edsement
(Pl) Sutter NWR

Page S of 9 Pages

PGandE'S COPY - PLEASE RETUAN o] 2T mee 134



e ate B S Calpine Corp. Santa Rosa 787 S44 2422

: " . EXHIBIT "A”
CONSTRUGTION

{a) [f construction is not commenced within two (2] years after date of
right-of-way grant, the right-of-way oay be cancelled by the pirector of
ehe U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service it his discretion.

construction, the applicant

(b} Proef of constryetion: Upon complation of
gional Director.

shall Tile a sertificatisn of completion with the Re

Right-of-Way Easement

(P1) Suttar NeR

Pagn ¢ of S Pages
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e - EXHIBIT"A" -

DISPOSAL, TRANSFER OR TERMINATION OF INTEREST

, The Tinal diaspassl by
2 right-of-way shall not e
in whple or -jnngart. but such

right-of-way

(4)
the United States iny tract of ia
construed ta be a revocation of 3he right-of
¢inal disposition shall be deemed and taken to gubject to su
unless 1% has besn specifically cancelled.

{p) Transfer of sdsememt of permit. Any proposed transfer, by assignmant,
{ease, operacting sgreement, OF otherwise, of an essmment o permit must pe filed
in triplicate with the Regional Director and must be supported by a stipulation
that the transfarce 2grees to comply with and be bound Dy the tgrms and condi-
ticne of the original grant. A 5235 nonreturnable service fee must accompany the
proposal. Ne transfar will be regagnized unless and unti! epproved in writing

by the Aegignal Directar.

{e) Disposal of E“E"tl on umimgwg af riﬂEt-uf-mz. [n the absence of

any agreement L0 e contrary, the nolcer 0 right-of-way will be 111 owed
§ months arter termination to remove all property or imgrovements Qther than 2
fo2d and usable improvements to 4 road, D aced therean by him; othemwise, all

guch property and improvements shall become the areperty of the United States.
Extensions of time may ba granted at the discretion of the Regional Directeor.

Right-of-way Ensement
{PL] Sutter HwR
page 7 of 4 Pages
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EXHIBIT "A” .

EXHIBIT B
TERM3 AND CONDITIONS
for
RIGETS=0F=WAT FOR PIFELINES yOR THE TRANSPORTATION OF QIL,
NATURAL GAS, SYNTHETIC LIQUID OB GASROUZ PURLS, OR ANY HI!IH*!
PRODUCT PRODUCED THEREFROM (Reference Minersl Leasing Act of
1820/nee. 28, as amended, PR £9.21-9 and USFWS Mspual EREM 4.14 E)

(1) Pipelipg 3afaiy. 1I0 protect the safety of workers and the
public fram sudden ruptures and slow degradation of the
pipeline., All facilities will be desigoed, constructad asnd
aperated io mecordsace with the provimiops of Parts 182 amd/or
195 of Title 48 of the Code ef reders]l Regulations end in
accordanca with the pecupational Safety and Health Act of 1870,
Fublic Law 91-886, iscluding sny amendusnts therata.

(2) Boviromwental Protectiom, To restore, revegetate, =nd
curtail erosiem of the surfacs; to ensors that astivities ipD
copnection with the right-of=way or permit will not violate
spplicable mir and water quality stendards in related
fncilities sitipg standards sstablished by law; to gontrel or
prevéant demsge to the epvirommant including damage to finh maod
wildlife habitat, publie or privetw property, and public health
and safaty; mmd to protect the interests of ipdividoals living
in the gemeral area af the right-of-way or permit who who rely
on the fish, wildlife, apd biotic resources of the areca for

submistence purpoasa.

{3) Sus —of-Way. The heldar of this grast or
permit is sublect to @& ipmediante temporary auspenslon of
activities within a right-of-wny or permit ares as necassary to
protect pueblic heslth and amfaty und the eavirepmsot, prier te A
forsal adwinistrative procesding, BSuspsnslicp wauld be 1ifted
whes the emsrgency cooditiom is allevinted.

(4) Joint Usm of Righta—gl-Nay. Additiopel righte-of-way of
permits may be grantsd By the Tegional Directer for compatible
uses an ar sdjacent to rights-of-way or parmit areas granted
after giving gotice to the helder ard ap opportunity to comament.

Right=of=-Way Enscment
(PL) Butter NWR
Page B of 9 peges.
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T BT SO T . EXHIBIT "A”

LA-California

(P1) Sutter HuWH

greenieafl Unit One
Associates/Greenieaf
power Corporation

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION

i, _, certify that I am the

TName of Of 1cial)
of the Gresnlsaf Unit One Associates/Greenleaf

Title)
Power Corporation; that the right-of-way for a buried natural gas pipeline

authorizad by the Fish and Wildlife Sarvice, was actually constructed; and
that this organization has in 211 thinge commlied with the stipulations of

the right-of-wdy 2% granted.

(Uzte) TSTgnature)

(Titie)

greenleaf Unit One Associates/Greenleaf
Power Corporation

Right-of=way Eazement
(P1) Sutter NWR
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S e R THIS 18 A TRUE GOPY OF THE ORIGINS

mmﬂ!:’mm
EASEMENT FOR RIGET-OF-WAY

The Secratary of the Interior, through his suthorized represemtative, Ehe Regionsl
Directer, United States Fish and Wildlife Servica, in sccordancs with regulaticns
published December 19, 1968, in B0 CTR 28.21, does harcby msaign to Pecific Gas and
Electric Company, 8 Califermim corporation, that buried satural gaz pipeline right-
af—wmy izsusd to Greenleafl Unit tne Associates, s Califorpia limited partnership, oo
Jsounry 2, 1985, scrosa lands of the Sutter Netiomal Wildlife Refuge, & copy of semid
right-of-+way being attachad == Exhibit "A" and mnds s part haretn.

The legal descriptiea will be msnded to inelude s minor resligmment to mccom—
podate a bridge reconstructiom and the holder is hereby required to submit the smen=
ded survey descriptions. :

1 accapting this sssigmment, Pacific Gas snd Electric Company agrees to comply
with and bs bound by all the terms mnd conditions of smid right-of-way.

j‘;{wmrss VEEREOF. T have bereunto set sy hand this 22SRey ot Jowe .
19 5. _.

THE UNITED STATES OFf AMERICA

LY glonel Dirsctor
.8, 7185 AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

The sbove instruwent with all terms and comdit thereof, is bareby accepted this

_dthday of THL_'ﬁ , 19688,

Pacific Gas ectric By Ite Regiona) Gemeral Services
fa [ ey Janager

STATE OF ORBGON )
158,

COUNTY OF MULTNODMAR )

Wiy Steuvees, AurinG
on _Jyuwe 2% 1985 , before me perscoally sppeared ROLIMALLERETRGM, ARegional
Dirsotor, known to me to be the peraen described in and who executed the foregoiog
inst t and ncknowledged to me be exscuted the sams aw his frec act and desd.

Notary Publie in u:lld for the State

of __ QR.S&oN , residing
w_ Poeriaupn Oredon .
My comnicaion expires: _Qs/_n_{/jz___

Sutter NwR (P1) Poge ] of 2

cor 1 270030
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{\f e & + .
) STATE OF CALIFOENIA ';n
couNTY OF _SacTamento i

on _ August 4th , 19.88 , befors me, u Notwry Public in and for soid State,

parsonally appewred %— .ﬂ*-_g_u;mu.uﬂfw+
psrsonally lmown to Pe or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to ba
Regional General Services Manager

the persons who axesutsd the within instrument as the

e e e L  respectively, of the Corporation that sxecuted tho withis
instrument snd acknowledged te me that guch corporation exscuted the within inpstru~
pent pursumat & its hy-laws or = resclution ef its board of directors.

{Signatura)

= Sutter WK (Pl) Page 2 of 2

won 12700 040
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. - TTeED & »
EASENENT
FOR
RIGHT-OF-MAY

Regional Director, U.S, Fish and Wild14fe Sarvice, in accordance witn Title 50

THE SECAETARY OF THE INTERIOR, his authorized represemtative, the

of tna Code of Federal Regulations, Part 29, Subpart 8, hareby grants to tha

Greenleaf Unit Ome Associates,
s buried naturalegas pipeline, for a

upon land of the United Stites described as follows:

An easement in Sutter County, Califarnia, being a portion of Sec-
tion 9, T. 14 M., R, 2 E., M.D.B.M,, more particularly described as

folloms:

A strip of Tand 18.00 faet wide, the centerline of said strip befnp
described as follows:

geginning £t a potnt in the east 1ine of that certain parcel af land
conveyed to the United States of America by Grant Davis and Emma F.
Davis by desd recorded in Bosk 308, Page 486, Official Records of
sutter County, safd point being South B3°43'31" East, 2408 .54 feet,
From a brass monument stamped Sutter Coumty Departmemt of Public Works
narking the northeast corner of the southesst quarter of the southwest
quarter of said Section 9; thence Seuth B1°54'S4" West, 102.94 feet;
thence North B8°24'10" West, #51.08 feet: thence South 89°06'25" West,
435.11 feet; thance North 88°47'05" West, 1281,81 feet; thence through
4 curve to the left with a radius of 2000.00 Teet and & central angle
of 089°31'26% an are distance of 332.45 fest; themce South B1°4L'25"
west, 810.98 feet; thence South 85°33'04" West, 163.82 feet to a point
in the wast 1ine of that cartain partel of land desipnated Tract

No. 2b in a judgement recorded in Book 217, Pn?o Io§, Official Records
of Sutter County, said pofnt being South B2°55'57" West, 1166.58 feet
from said Sutter County Department of Public Works brass monument, and
said point baing the terminus of 3aid centerline,

(Basis of Bearings for the above description s the California
coordinate System, Tone II, originating at N.0.S. Statien “Hunt®,)

8y accepting this sasement, the Grantes agrees to thoss portions of

pars 20, Subpart B of Title 50 of the Code of Federal Requlations which are
attached hereto as Exhibits A and B ind made a part herecf.

IN WLTNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hersunto set my hand this 2nd day of January

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

g1

Us3.

IZ Right-of-way Easement

al Dirsctor {P1) Sutter NkR
Fish and Wildl{fe Service Pige 7 of ¥ Pages
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ACKNOWL EDGMENT

sTATE OF Oemsan )
55
County of M‘-"—"”‘"’“;

on this 2.°% day of _JBURRY . ta the yer 192G , before me

perscnally appearnd "
Regional Director, known to me to be the persen described in and who executed

the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me he executed the same af his

frae act and deed.
Motary Fuh;ir: in and ;nr the State of

Otamnn) restétng i Brnowo
My Comnisfion Expires: _Qs;z’agzzs

The sbove instrument, together with ail terms and conditions thareof,
1s hereby sccepted this 24th day of _Dacember , 19 85 .

gresnleaf Unit One Associates,
3 California 1imited partnership

Right=of<way Easemant
{P1) Sutter WWR
Page 2 of § Pages
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